No. 633, A.]

CHAPTER 421.

[Published July 6, 1951.

AN ACT to amend 45.35 (8a) of the statutes, relating to aid or relief to dependents of veterans to prevent want or distress.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

45.35 (8a) of the statutes is amended to read:

45.35 (8a) The department may extend to any such veteran or any of his dependents such temporary emergency aid or relief as it may deem advisable to prevent want or distress, including loans to dependents during periods of the first 6 months of active military service of a veteran following his reentry into such service when, for no fault of his own, he is not receiving pay, except that this subsection does not apply to any veteran whose total period of service has been as a student detailed for training under the army specialized training program, the army air forces college training program, the military or naval academies, or any similar program under the jurisdiction of the navy, marine corps, or coast guard. The benefits and aids provided under section 45.35 shall not be assignable and shall be exempt from garnishment and execution.

Approved June 26, 1951.